
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO.11-100 

APPROVE AN AMENDED WORK AUTHORIZATION WITH ATKINS NORTH 
AMERICA, INC., REALTING TO GENERAL SUPPORT AND ASSISTANCE FOR 

CTRMA OPERATIONS. 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-077, dated June 29, 2011, the Board of Directors authorized a 
new Work Authorization No. 8 with Atkins North America, Inc. ("Atkins") to provide general 
support and assistance to CTRMA in its operations during Fiscal Year 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends that Work Authorization No. 8 be amended to 
reduce from $594,508.00 to $100,000.00 the maximum authorized payment by CTRMA to 
Atkins; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the proposed amendment is attached to this resolution as Attachment A. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the proposed amendment to Work Authorization 
No. 8 with Atkins is approved; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an amendment to Work Authorization No. 8 with Atkins in 
the form or substantially the same form as Attachment A may be finalized and executed by the 
Executive Director on behalf of CTRMA. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 28th 

day of July, 2011. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

Andrew Martin 
General Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

Page 1 of 2 

Approved: 

Ray A. i erson 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number: 11-100 
Date Passed: 7 /28/ 11 



ATTACHMENT "A" TO RESOLUTION 11-100 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 8 

[on the following page] 

Page 2 of 2 



Atkins Exhibit D Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to 
Work Authorization No. 8 

EXHIBITD 
WORK AUTHORIZATION 

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to 
Work Authorization No. 8 

This Supplement No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 8 dated June 29th
, 2011, is made as of this 

28th day of July, 2011, under the terms and conditions established in the AGREEMENT FOR 
GENERAL CONSULTING ENGINEERING SERVICES, dated as of January 4t\ 2010 (the 
"Agreement"), between the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("Authority") and 
Atkins North America, Inc. (formerly Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.) ("GEC"). This 
Supplement is made for the following purpose, consistent with the services defined in the 
Agreement: 

General Engineering Consultant Operations [FY 2012] 

The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 8 are hereby amended, as 
follows: 

Section C. - Compensation 

C.1 . In return for the performance of the foregoing obligations, the Authority authorizes a 
reduction of the GEC fee by $494,508.00. This will decrease the not to exceed amount for 
Work Authori zation No. 8 from $594,508.00 to $100,000.00 based on a Cost Plus fee with a 
10% Profit. Compensation shall be in accordance with the Agreement. 

The Authority and the GEC agree that the budget amounts for requested services are 
estimates and that these individual figures may be redistributed and/or adjusted as necessary 
over the duration of this Work Authorization. The GEC may alter the compensation 
distribution between tasks or work assignments to be consistent with the Services actually 
rendered within the total Work Authorization amount. Upon written approval by the 
Authority, GEC may alter the compensation distribution between Work Authorizations. The 
GEC shall not exceed the maximum amount payable without prior written permission by the 
Authority. 

Except to the extent expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
continue in full force and effect. 

Authority: GEC: 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC. 
MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

By:------------ By: - ---- ------
Name: ____________ _ Name: ___________ _ 
Title: _____________ _ Title: ____ _______ _ 
Date: _____________ _ Date: ____________ _ 

Page l of 1 July 28,201 I 


